estimate of the probability to collect the amount stated. Each customer is valuated separately based

on different parameters ageing of the amount due.

(iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of

future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting

date.

(iv) Employee benefits

Long-term employee benefit liability is determined using assumption regarding the likely number

of staff to whom the benefit will be payable, estimated benefit cost and the discount rate.

(v) Share based payments

The Company granted shares to its employees from retained earnings. The Company has

recognised this transaction at the fair value of its shares at the grant date. The Company has

recognised employee costs and corresponding liability at fair value of its shares at the balance

sheet date.

Notes (continued)

Bosnalijek d.d.

Annual Financial Statements
31 December 2009

17

5 Restatement of prior period

Note
As reported

31 December

2008

Adjustments
Restated

31 December

2008

Restated

1 January

2008

  BAM’000 BAM‟000 BAM'000 BAM'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  71,742 - 71,742 52,945

Share premium  3,912 - 3,912 -

Statutory reserves  19,502 - 19,502 31,537

Retained earnings a) 12,318 (380) 11,938 14,405

Total equity and reserves   107,474 (380) 107,094 98,887

Non-currents liabilities

Loans and borrowings b) 6,764 (5,605) 1,159 1,077

Total non-current liabilities  7,689 (5,605) 2,084 1,890

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables a) 16,931 380 17,311 16,522

Loans and borrowings b) 17,220 5,605 22,825 28,819

Total currents liabilities  41,799 5,985 47,784 53,583

Total equity and liabilities  156,962 - 156,962 154,360

Restatement of comparative balance sheet items relates to the following:

a) The adjustment of BAM 380 thousand represents the results of income tax inspection from

March 2009. The results of this inspection was that the Company is liable to pay additional

amounts to tax authorities related to 2004 to 2007 year. Management believes a position for

this liability should have been made in the financial statements from 2004 to 2007 and

accordingly have treated this as a prior period error.

b) The Company has restated borrowings from non-current to current of BAM 5,605 thousand